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FIRST STEP INTERNET

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT APPLICATION #841

SUMMARY OF APPLICATION:

STAFF REPORT

A request by First Step Internet, for a conditional use permit to place a wireless communications tower on a

80-acre parcel in the Agriculture/Forest zone. The
Township 40 North, Range 05 West, B.M. in Latah Count

parcel number RP40ONOSW133600A.

Site Characteristics:
Size of Parcel:
Soils:

Floodplain:

Land Use and Regulations:
Comprehensive Plan Designation:
Existing Zoning:

Existing Uses:
Neighboring Zoning:
Neighboring Uses:

Infrastructure/Services:
Water:
Sewer:
Access:
Schools:
Fire Protection:

80 acres

Uvi-Spokane association, very steep,
Vassar silt loam, 35 to 65 percent slopes
(Latah County Soil Survey Sheet #17)
Zone “C” (FIRM Panel #160086 0235B)

Productive

Agriculture/Forest
Communications Towers/ Forest
Agriculture/Forest

Forest

Foothill, North Latah County Highway District
Moscow School District
Moscow Fire District

property is located at 3812 Foothill Road, in Section 13,
y and is referenced as Latah County Assessor’s
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NOTE: Exhibits not included in the staff packet are available for review in the Planning Office, and will be entered
into the record during the public hearing,

APPLICABLE STATUTE, ORDINANCE, AND COMPREHENSIVE PLAN SECTIONS:
Local Planning Act: [daho Code 67-6512
Latah County Land Use Ordinance # 269, as amended:
Section 3.01 Agriculture/Forest Zone
Section 4.05 Wireless Telecommunication Towers and Transmission Facilities
Article 7 Conditional Use Permits
Latah County Comprehensive Plan
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CRITERIA WORKSHEET

NOTE: This criteria worksheet does not represent staff analysis of information provided by the applicant, supporters, or
opponents; however, policies which may be applicable to this particular request have been identified by staff. Information
submitted to the Planning Department prior to the mailing of the staff packet has been organized herein in relation to the
applicable criteria for approval or denial. The worksheet is intended only to help identify if all relevant criteria have been
addressed with supporting factual information, and to provide a juxtaposition of any conflicting testimony that has been
presented.

Type of request:
Conditional Use Permit

Description of application:

A request was made by First Step Internet for a conditional use permit to place a
telecommunication tower on a 80-acre parcel in the Agriculture/Forest zone. The property is
owned by West Twin LLC, and is located at 3812 Foothill Road, in Section 13, Township 40
North, Range 05 West, B.M. in Latah County and is referenced as Latah County Assessor’s
parcel number RP4AONOSW133600A.

Facts of application and the information submitted:

1) Section 7.01 requires that specific uses within a particular zone require special
consideration prior to being permitted in that zone (Section 3.01, Latah County Land Use
Ordinance)

The Latah County Land Use Ordinance, under section 3.01.02(6), lists “communication towers
and transmission facilities” as conditionally permitted uses in the Agriculture/Forest zone.

2) Section 7.01.01 requires that an application for a conditional use be made by the owner of
the affected property.

The conditional use permit application was signed by the applicant, First Step Internet, and the
agent for West Twin, LLC, Ken Schmidt.

3) Section 7.01.02 requires:
1. A conditional use may be granted if the Zoning Commission finds that the proposed
use conforms to each of the following criteria:

A. The use is not detrimental to the health and safety of those in the surrounding area
and will not otherwise adversely affect permitted uses or the enjoyment of such
uses in that zone to any greater extent than a permitted use in that zone;

B. The use will not require facilities or services with excessive costs to the public;
C. The use is not in conflict with the goals and policies of the Comprehensive Plan.
2. If the Zoning Commission finds that a proposed use is essential to the public health,

safety, or welfare, such use may be permitted even if the use is not found to meet the
criteria listed above.
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3.

The Zoning Commission shall have the authority to set an expiration date for any
conditional use permit so long as the reasons for such are included in their finding
of fact and conclusions of law.

4) Section 4.05.09 requires the Zoning Commission to set as a condition an automatic lien.

5) Section 4.05.07 "Factors Considered by the Zoning Commission" requires:

In addition to the conditional use permit criteria set out in Section 13.10 (previously listed),
the Zoning Commission shall take the following considerations into account when deciding
whether to grant a conditional use permit for a wireless telecommunication tower:

1.

Whether or not the wireless telecommunication provider has attempted in good faith to
co-locate or use an existing structure in the county;

Whether the height, design, and any proposed future modification of the wireless
telecommunication facility, will reduce or eliminate visual obtrusiveness to the greatest
extent feasible and practical;

Whether it has been demonstrated the tower will have a negative impact on nearby
property;
Whether or not the existing land use of the proposed site is unique to that land; and

Whether any lighting required by law may pose an unreasonable nuisance at the proposed
site.

6) Section 4.05.08 lists required conditions for towers, in addition to any other conditions
the Zoning Commission sees reasonable to require:

The following are required conditions for the approval of the construction of towers and shall
appear in any CUP approved for such use:

1.

2.

All towers must be built so as to allow for a total of at least three wireless
telecommunication providers on the tower.

All towers must be setback a minimum of 150% the height of the tower from any public
road or property line, and a minimum of 1000 feet from any residence or commercial
building unless consents pursuant to 4.05.06.02.B.2(9) are filed with the Planning
Department in which event the Zoning Commission may waive such 1000 foot setback if
it deems such to be appropriate.

If equipment enclosures will be located on the ground, a 6-7 foot high fence of wood,
masonry or privacy slats completely surrounding the equipment enclosure is required to
secure and screen the equipment and structure.

A warning sign no larger than three (3) square feet and no smaller than two (2) square
feet must be placed on the fencing access/gate. It must contain the name of the owner
and operator of the facility, and a phone number for cases of emergency as well as any
other information required by law.

Any tower/structure shall be finished in a non-reflective neutral color or as otherwise
specified by the Zoning Commission.
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6. No ladder rungs or climbing pegs on towers shall be allowed within 20 feet of the
ground.

7. No towers with guy wires are allowed.

8. No lighting of antennas or antenna support structures except as required by the Federal
Aviation Administration.

9. Transmission towers and all accompanying equipment enclosures or ancillary facilities
shall be camouflaged to fit into their immediate surroundings at the discretion of the
Zoning Commission.

10. Prior to turning on the antenna(s) or using them, the applicant must submit
documentation demonstrating the provider is licensed in good standing by the Federal
Communications Commission (FCC).

11. Compliance at all times with any applicable laws or regulations including the Latah
County Zoning Ordinance

12. All applicants granted a permit under this section shall cooperate and negotiate in good
faith with other providers or tower owners in efforts to co-locate. Such good faith shall
include sharing technical information to evaluate the feasibility of co-location. Such
technical information is limited to necessary information to evaluate the feasibility of co-
location.

a. If a provider is denied the opportunity to co-locate by a tower owner or operator
with a conditional use permit granted under Section 4.05, the denied party shall
obtain a technical study showing co-location is possible from an independent
third party prior to consideration for a permit. If the study concludes co-location
may occur without impairment to the existing operator(s), the tower owner shall
be charged the expense of the study and co-location shall be permitted at such a
reasonable fee.

b. In the event that the parties are unable to agree as to what is fair market value, the
parties shall notify the Planning Department of such in writing and shall then
select a certified general appraiser in the state of Idaho to determine the fair
market value and notify the County of the same within thirty (30) days. If the
parties do not agree on the selection of an appraiser and so notify the Planning
Department, the Planning Department may arrange for an appraiser, at the
expense of both parties, The determination of fair market value by any such
appraiser shall be binding on the parties.

c. Failure of a tower owner to allow co-location at a reasonable fee and on
reasonable terms shall result in the immediate revocation of the owner’s
conditional use permit.
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A llcatlon for Conditional Use Permlt

Please complete the application and required anachments For certaln uses, addmonal mformatlon may be

necessary. Incomplete applications or applications without all required aftachments will not be accepted. A

public hearing will be scheduled only after Staff has determined the application is technically complete.
Please submit to: Latah County Department of Planning & Building

ID 83843 (208) 883-7220

Latah County Courthouse 522 S Adams, Room 205 P. 0 Box 8068, Mo co

B f‘msi% J?J(@rru“ LC ZoR 501526 S A

8. City

"BV Box 4587 g poscony  |—# |V 832843

h. Property Owner {Il dh‘lsrsnt than app!

lypsl Wi, LLC 342500 | 55 335 — 4764

K- Maling Agg (]

3.

.. 1, AT - = » CIMLE: e i f 13 £ e i 1L b P roeln:"d'lk‘ .‘"m 5 5 ; | .J
a " a ress (If applic
PPHONOs W 123600 f—ﬁw‘w
c. Acreage of Existing Parcal us d. Zoning e. Cumprmva Plan Daslgnatiun f. Fia-ndpiam desugnatlm{s) g. FEMA Pane! #
h. Is the parcel within an I. Impact City ] Road Used to ;\ 5]
Area of Gity Impact? | L Yes- ‘jZ'No. ] , l

Note: Sites within an area of cily impact may require additional notification time prior to public hearings or a hsadng belfore the other jurisdiction.

L. Existing Uses M&’,f’ -e{éaemmvmtﬁﬂf?‘ofl

b.E Exls'tl.ﬂq Uses of hiﬂacant Propen

2dmL

s U0 + Qﬂn’eﬁon ¢ M)hc/ffj “
0 com s ad7om ﬁecf/m‘q,

b. What prowsnon of the Latah County Zonlng Ordinance allows the proposed use to be
considered for a Conditional Use Permit in the Zoning District In which the property s Iocated?

Note: If the proposed use Is not spadﬂca.‘.-y listed, please contact the Department prior to submittal to determine If the use Is similar to those that are
n:a.f listed as conditionally permitted uses. Department may re u.-re add.‘ﬁnna.f .fnfannauan in order to make a derermmar.‘on

entsi e
The apphcant does hereby certify that all of the above statements and All attachmenls should be reproducible in black and white at 812" x 11
information in any attachments transmitted herewith are true, and Fee: (§2
further acknowledges thaf approval.of this application may be revoked (XY Fee: ($200.00) Make checks payabie to Latah Gourty.
if It is found that any such skatemepts are jalse. mpleted Narrative Worksheet: See instructions on the
a. Signa /9’ A n b. Date ' onditional Use Permit Narrative Worksheet.

é///f : i" g é / Z‘? / /r’ ite Plan: The site plan should include a north arrow, location of
¢ Signalué of Property Owner (i Bifferént han applicant) | . Daid I rgads and rights-of-way, existing buildings, improvements and features;
e the location and dimensions of proposed facilities, improvements and

6/29/11 operations; as well as any cother details necessary for the Zoning

Commission to make a decision.

Vicinity Map: The map should show the site location in relation to
elghboring communities and natural features.

| Recsipt No.

(5658 |

COP # Date Determined Technically Complete By [ Assessor’s Plat Map: Include a copy of that portion of the map
C.UP 61-[ I ] at shows the subject parcel and adjoining parcels.
Hearing Date ] Other Attachments: Required by staff / Zoning Commission for
certaln proposed uses.
7001172008 JAPABWPERMIT TECH\Permil Tech Forms\Applications\Planning &Zoning \CUP-Application.doc
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Conditional Use Permlt Narratlve Worksheet
=Apglicatiofiinformation o e

e Step Liteanel, [LC |T=52 —8¢47

Purpose: To assist #he Zoning Commission i’making an informed decision regarding the applicant
pursuant to the requirements of the Latah County Land Use Ordinance.

Instructions: Please respond to each section of this form. If you need more space, you may attach
additional sheets to the worksheet N

Description of Proposal .

Describe your proposal in detail. Include all aspects of your progosal.

BT e —Lif-rnet plans o m«ﬁﬁwaa /00%7‘

o =l //r’f"///’S %w:zx}?ﬁﬂmfw /”fﬂmﬂr

Please describe what uses, structures ,and fe,atures currently occupy the propeny, J
tirsl” 5#.4927 .{am’m‘( Y A4S 7‘04».44:5 \HdT /4112 %W ;@74 1%7
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v z ”( 7 -"
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' Consistency Hequnremen' __ i
Please respond to each of the three ¢ isted in Sectlon 7 01 02 of the Latah County Land Use Ordlnance by explalnlng
how your proposal meets each criteria. If the provided space is insufficient, please attach your responses to this packet.

A.Theuseis pgt detrimental to the health'or safety of those i the surrounding area and will not otherwise adversely affect
permitted uses or the mjpymmt of such: uses in thatzone to any. grea;er extent than a permitted use in that zone.

5:’!‘7‘(’.714 l§>¢f~€$‘ 7‘0 )ELMJM /é’M /7/1/’/73/5

B. The use 'will‘rlot requjre facilities or'services wuth excessive costs to the public,.
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c Themilsnnf in conflict with the goals and policies of the Comprehensive Plan.
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In addition to your response above, please explain your proposal’s consistency with the proceeding elements of the
Comprehensive Plan. If a certain element is not applicable to your proposal, please explain why. Please refer to the Latah
County Comprehensive Plan for specific goals and po/:ctes of rhe particular efemenrs
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In response to page 50 of 4.05.06 — Construction of new Wireless Telecommunication Towers

B1. Included in lease agreement included with materials
B2. Tower plans included

B3. The proposed tower can accommodate various types of antennas: dish, sector and omni-directional
being the most common. A sample analysis of antennas was done for Rathbun Communications for a
Latah County Sheriffs Department tower installed in 2009. This is included in the tower plan included with
the application. It shows that multiple antennas can be installed on the tower, therefore giving it the ability
to accommodate up to three providers as needed. Generally a single dish type antenna is used to bring
a backhaul connection to the tower, then smaller sector antennas are used to distribute signal to the
surrounding area, both for cellular and wireless Internet service. Then omni-direction antennas are the
most common for two way radio communications. On this exact same tower instalied in Genesee and
another on Teakean Butte, First Step currently has multiple antennas installed in addition to the Sheriff's
communication antennas, a collocation with the Nez Perce Tribe (Teakean) with capacity for further
expansion.

B4. Latah County form included

BS. This information is detailed in the lease agreement included with materials. Access to the site is via
Foothill Road as detailed on Latah County plot map included in the packet.

B6. According to the FAA circular referenced below, only structures that exceed an overall height of 200ft
need to be marked and/or lighted.

http://ral.faa.gov/Requlatory and Guidance Library/rgAdvisoryCircular.nsf/0/b993dcdfc37fcdcd 86257251
005¢c4e21/$FILE/AC70 7460 1K.pdf

B7. Existing towers on West Twin include:

For each of these towers, FS would appeal to point 1E of 4.05.05 as the primary factor in not utilizing the
existing towers on West Twin. First Step has had facilities on WT for a number of years and we have
worked with a few of the entities up there already. The popularity of the site and the heavy installation of
antennas for a whole host of purposes constitute a limiting factor that renders these sites unsuitable for
FS purposes. A number of the towers are just too small or are guyed Rohn type towers that cannot
accommodate the antennas we need. The larger towers then already have so many antennas that they
are not sufficient.

Roscoe Williams — this tower is not sufficient to support the antennas to be installed.

Bennett Lumber — we have spoken with Bennett Lumber and work with them on other joint towers, but
their current tower cannot accommodate our requirements due to other entities (3 or more) already
collocated on their tower.

Clark Communications - this tower is not sufficient to support the antennas to be installed.
Global Signal — this tower is not sufficient to support the antennas to be installed.

KQQQ Radio Palouse - this tower is not sufficient to support the antennas to be installed.

Inland Power & Light — this tower has a significant number of antennas already and does not have the
room to accommodate the antennas to be installed.
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Northwest Microwave - this tower has a significant number of antennas already and does not have the
room to accommodate the antennas to be installed.

Inland Cellular - this tower has a significant number of antennas already and does not have the room to
accommodate the antennas to be installed.

Rathbun Communications — this tower is not sufficient to support the antennas to be installed. We have
had equipment on Keith's tower in the past until we purchased our current towers up there.

Adelphia — this tower is now owned by Elk River Cable who we currently work with and it is not sufficient
to support the antennas to be installed.

AT&T Wireless Services — this tower has a significant number of antennas already and does not have the
room to accommodate the antennas to be installed.

Avista — this tower has a significant number of antennas already and does not have the room to
accommodate the antennas to be installed.

Idaho Bureau of Communications — the State of Idaho does not allow collocation by private entities.

Latah County — now First Step Internet — current towers are in heavy use and more capacity is required,
hence the new tower.

B8. We have included two maps, one which shows the point to point microwave links throughout the
region and a second map showing general “distribution” service coverage for Internet service off of West
Twin (Moscow Mountain). The distribution range is generally 5-10 miles depending on the antenna type
used. The point to point range can be 20-30 miles or more depending on the size of the dish. We have
also included a site map and a map of “tower row” to show where our tower will be located relative to the
others.

B9. There are no residences or commercial buildings within 1000 feet of the proposed tower.
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CO-LOCATION AGREEMENT
Return to: Latah County Planning & Building, PO Box 8068, Moscow, ID 83843
(Latah County Courthouse, 522 S Adams, Phone (208) 883-7220, Fax (208) 883-7225
*This form is not complete until all the information is provided and it has been notarized by a duly licensed notary public*

This is a signed agreement between the tower owner and Latah County pursuant to Section 11.05.06(2)(d) of the Latah County
Zoning Ordinance agreeing to allow co-location with other service providers and agreeing that any future owners or operators will
allow co-location on the tower. This agreement is to be returned to the Latah County Planning and Building Department, and if the
conditional use permit to build the telecommunication tower is granted, this document will be recorded in the Latah County
Recorder's office by the Planning Department.

1. Pursuantte tr%e Latah Co ty Zoning Ordmance Section 11.05.06(2)(d):
rrui’f , [a corporation organized and existing under the laws of

the state of hawng its prmcrpa.* place of business at
o ff “in the City of mos cdw/ , County of
, State of Tdebn or as the case may be] (herein

referred to as the “Tower Owner”) through and by its authorizeéd agent/representative(s) agrees:

that if granted a conditional use permit pursuant to section 11.05 of the Latah County Zoning Ordinance to build a
tower for wireless telecommunication services, it will allow co-location with other users and that any future owners
or operators will allow co-location on the same tower. Said tower is located at the following address

, City of m%a et z , County of Latah, State of
Idahg’

2. Pursuant to Section 11.05.08(1) of the Latah County Zoning Ordinance: The Tower Owner further agrees to build
the tower so as to allow for at least two other wireless telecommunication service providers besides itself to locate
on and use the tower.

3. Co-location pursuant to section 11.05.02 of the Latah County Zoning Ordinance is defined as the use of a single
wireless telecommunication tower or other support structure by more than one wireless telecommunication service
provider.

4. Pursuant to the Latah County Zoning Ordinance Section 11.05.08(12): The Tower Owner further acknowledges
and agrees to cooperate and negotiate in good faith with other providers or tower owners in efforts to co-locate.
Such good faith shall include the sharing of technical information to evaluate the feasibility of co-location. Such
technical information is limited to necessary information to evaluate the feasibility of co-location.

5. The Tower Owner further agrees to the terms and conditions set out in Section 11.05.08(12)(a)-(c) of the Latah
County Zoning Ordinance, which is incorporated in this agreement by reference.

6. The Tower Owner further agrees and acknowledges that any future owners or operators of the above mentioned
tower is subject to this agreement and all conditions and terms set out in section 11.05 of the Latah County Zoning
Ordinance.

7. This agreement incorporates and is subject to all conditions set out in Section 11.05 of the Latah County Zoning
Ordinance.

Kovin Owen /7éf/ 20/(

Please P e of Tower Owne : ative " Date /
%2/;,2’//

Signature of Tower Owner or Representative

State of Idaho

)
) SS
County of //ﬁ fz{,{l )
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this Zg)éy of Jh //]Q' 204_(_

W\CHAE, / J
\\\\\ \‘:\\9.}1:..?{ %, ., = 74 (
~ i o <

S FNOTy 2 7 NOTARY PUBLIC in and for
s /A A . the State of Idaho.
= i pad Y : = —_—
z ok g S = My Commission expires 9 /67 '_‘ 267/@
2 BLIC & F '
’JI ’?C— ............ Q"‘
,//; OF |DAY
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LEASE WEST TWIN SITE

This Lease shall have an effective date of @cﬁﬁg"k%’/l, / , 2007, and is

entered into by and between KINZER, et al., herein called “Lessor”, and “FIRST
STEP”, herein called “Lessee”. Purpose of Lease as stated by FIRST STEP: To

provide broadband internet service distribution and backhaul, access points.

WITNESSETH:

Lessor desires to make a Lease dated Q’éc/ﬂ‘“&f/ , 2007, and the

subsequent Option to Renew for two terms of five (5) years, and to grant to Lessee
and Lessee desires to accept the lease and receive from Lessor the premises and
easement described hereinbelow, pursuant to the terms, conditions, and covenants
slated herein. Therefore, the parties hereby agree as follows:

1. Lease. Lessor does hereby lease, demise, and let unto the Lessee a
one hundred fifty by fifty (150° x 50°) feet portion of real property located in

Latah County, State of Idaho, Parcel # ; within Section 13,

Township 40N, Range 5W, Boise Meridian, as described in Exhibit “A” attached
hereto and by reference made a part hereof, as the premises.
2. Easement. In addition to the real property specified in Exhibit “A”,

Lessor grants a non-exclusive right for the purposes of ingress to and egress from

LEASE I LCZC Hrg: CUP 841

Applicant: First Step
Exhibit #: 2E

Date: 07/20/2011




the site to use and maintain the existing road upon, over, and across the lands
described in Exhibit “B” attached hereto and by reference made a part hereof.
3. Term. The Initial Term of this Lease shall be for a period of five (5)

years commencing on the 1% day of gﬁa’?’ "‘%;2007, and ending on the 30™ day
of ﬂ/m«éw%??, 2012.

Lessee shall have the option to renew (“option™) this lease agreement for
four (4) additional extended terms of five (5) years each ending g_{_é?i%a? 30, 2032.
If Lessee shall remain in possession of the premises at the expiration of this initial
term or any extended term without a written agreement, such lease shall be
deemed a year-to-year lease under the same terms and conditions of this lease.
Extended term(s) shall renew under the same terms and conditions of the lease
with the exception of rent adjustments as provided in section 5 of this lease. All
options must be exercised not later than ninety (90) days before the expiration of
the initial term or any extended term. Any period of extension of the lease term
will be subject to a new payment schedule, as stated in section 5, lease payment
below. In order to exercise this option the Lessee must deliver, in writing, notice
of the intent to extend the lease. Notice shall be delivered by mail at the Lessors
address below, or other address as may be provided at a later date.

4. Lessor’s Reservation. The Lessor reserves the following:

a. The right, for itself and its successors and assigns, to enter
upon the site (but not the buildings or towers) at all
reasonable times for the purpose of inspection, examination,
maintenance, and any other reasonable prudent purpose.
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b. The right, for itself and its successors, assigns, and permittees
at any time to:

(1) Cross, recross, and use the road; and

(i1)  Go upon and use any of its land adjacent to the lease
premises for any purpose.

Lessor agrees that in the event it exercises any of the reservations contained
herein that it will do so subject to the rights of Lessee hereunder and shall insure
that any use by Lessor shall cause no interference with the operation and use of
such facilities as may be installed by Lessee hereunder and that in the event there
is any such interference, the same shall be removed at the expense of the Lessor.

)8 Lease Payments. Lessee agrees to pay Lessors an annual base rent

in the amount of Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000.00) to be paid in quarterly
payments as requested by the Lessee. The first quarterly payment to be paid on or
before the 1% day of @ Cé’?\[“e/ !, 2007, with three additional payments for the first

year of the initial term, and additional rent payable on a quarterly basis during all

terms as described below.

a. During each term annual rent shall be increased by the greater
of three percent (3%) or the percentage increase during the
preceding year in the Consumer Price Index, Department of
Labor for the City of Moscow, Idaho, or comparable
consumer index, if the index described herein is unavailable.

b. Payment shall be made in lawful money of the United States,
at Lessor’s notice address set forth herein or to such other
party or at such other place as Lessor may hereafter from
time-to-time designate, in writing. An addendum and
payment schedule for each co-location or sub-lease shall be
executed by both parties authorizing any such co-location or
sub-lease and establishing a surcharge to be paid to the Lessor
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by the Lessee for each such co-location, assignment or
Sublease, and shall be negotiated and settled upon prior to
that entities use of the premises for any purpose.

It is the parties’ intent that should the lessee permit third
parties use of the tower site, then the lessor shall be paid for
the use whether it be provided in a sub-lease, co-locating,
assignment or document of whatever nature.

6. Lessee’s Duties and Obligations. The Lessee is subject to the

following conditions and restrictions:

a. Lessee shall install, operate, and maintain its equipment in
accordance with at least the minimum accepted industry and
FCC site engineering standards and comply with all
applicable laws and regulations.

b. Lessee shall:

(1) In the event of tower collapse or destruction of any of
Lessee’s improvements by any cause, be required to
clean up and dispose of any such debris;

(ii) At all times maintain the station site free from any
waste or debris created by Lessee;

(ii) Install all and maintain all wires, cables, equipment,
and appurtenances in conformity with the National
Electrical Code and all state laws;

(iv) Operate any internal combustion powered auxiliary
power unit only in an area cleared to mineral soil or in
a building having a fire resistant interior;

(v)  Not use the road for any other purpose or use any other
road of Lessor without permission of Lessor;

(vi)  Obtain and maintain a policy of liability insurance
insuring Lessee against liability arising out of its
operation, including use of vehicles, in limits of not
less than One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000)
for injury to one person, Three Hundred Thousand
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(vii)

(vii1)

(ix)

Dollars ($300,000) for any one occurrence, and Two
Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000) property
damage for any one occurrence, and deliver to Lessor
a certificate from the insurer certifying that the
coverage in not less than the above amounts is in force
and that in the event of cancellation or modification of
such coverage the insurer will give each party (10 )
days written notice prior to any cancellation or
modification;

Comply with all laws, rules, and regulations relating to
fire prevention, control and suppression; and

Neither cut, damage, nor destroy without prior written
permission of Lessor, any of Lessor’s forest growth
upon leased premises; provided, however, that Lessee
may cut down any timber obstructing Lessee’s use of
the road and beam path (as specified in Exhibit “A”) or
any other frequency used by Lessee, providing that
Lessee shall pay to Lessor an amount equal to the
current fair market value, as determined by Lessor, of
the onsite value of the tree.

Provide, install, and maintain in good condition all

trade fixtures that the Lessee requires to conduct its
business on the leased premises. All trade fixtures

shall remain the Lessee’s property.

Not construct any leasehold improvements or
otherwise alter the leased premises without the
Lessor’s prior written consent, which the Lessor may
not unreasonably withhold. However, leasehold
improvements whose cost or value does not exceed
One Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00) may be constructed
by the Lessee without the Lessor’s prior written
consent.

Obtain, pay for, and maintain builder’s risk insurance
with respect to construction, alterations, improvements
that the Lessee undertakes. The coverage shall be in
an amount satisfactory to the Lessor. The Lessor may
require that the Lessee obtain contingent liability and
broad form builder’s risk insurance in an amount




satisfactory to the Lessor if there are any perils relating
to the proposed construction that are not covered by
other insurance that the Lessee is required to obtain
and maintain pursuant to this lease.

(xii) All leasehold improvements made by the Lessee shall
be the Lessee’s property during the lease term.
However, the Lessee may not remove, alter, or damage
the leasehold improvements from the leased premises.
Leasehold improvements surrendered to the Lessor
shall become the Lessor’s property. The Lessor shall
have no obligation to reimburse the Lessee for all or
any portion of the value or cost of the leasehold
improvements surrendered to the Lessor.

(xii1) Lessee shall keep the leased premises and the real
property free from liens. The Lessee shall timely pay
all bills arising out of any work performed, materials
furnished, or obligations incurred by the Lessee or its
agents or discharge the lien within ten (10) days after
the lien has been recorded against the leased premises
and/or the real property. The party receiving notice of
a lien against the leased premises or any action
affecting title to the leased premises immediately shall
give the other party written notice of the notice of lien
or action.

7. Assignment of Lease. Lessee may make no assignment of this lease

or any interest therein without the written consent of Lessor, which shall not be

unreasonably withheld.

8. Sale or Tansfer. In the event Lessor sells or transfers ownership of

the Premises in whole or in part, such sale or transfer shall be subject to the terms
of this Lease.

9. Notice. Any notice to be given by either party to the other party
under provisions of or with respect to this lease shall be served personally or by

mail, addressed to the party to be served at the latter’s post office address
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service.

To Lessor:

CC:

To Lessee:

hereinabove set forth, and service by certified mails shall be equivalent to personal

Madlynn Kinzer

14,000 Hillside Rd.

Genesee, ID 83832

Telephone No. (208) 285-1577

Dean Kinzer

1501 Ryan Road

Pullman, WA 99163
Telephone No. (509) 334-2805

FIRST STEP

Eastside Marketplace

P. O.Box 9587

Moscow, ID 83843

Telephone No. (208) 882-8869

10.  Insurance. Lessee shall obtain and keep in full force and effect all of

the following in a form satisfactory to the Lessor from one or more companies

reasonably acceptable to the Lessor:

a.

LEASE

Comprehensive general liability insurance, including property
damage, against liability for personal injury, bodily injury,
death, and damage to property occurring in or about, or
resulting from an occurrence in or about the leased premises.
The insurance shall contain fire legal endorsement coverage
and a contractual liability endorsement insuring the Lessee’s
performance of the Lessee’s obligation under this lease to
indemnify the Lessor. The combined single limit coverage
shall not be less than Three Million Dollars ($3,000,000.00).

Fire and property damage insurance insuring the Lessee’s
personal property, inventory, trade fixtures, and leasehold
improvements within the leased premises against loss caused



by fire, vandalism, malicious mischief, fire sprinkler damage,
and such other perils as now are or hereafter may be included
in a standard extended coverage endorsement in general use
in the county in which the leased premises are located. The
insurance shall insure the Lessee for the full replacement cost
of the Lessee’s personal property, inventory, trade fixtures,
and leasehold improvements within the leased premises.

11.  Termination. Lessee shall have the right to terminate this lease at
the end of any five (5) year term by giving ninety (90) days’ prior written notice
thereof to Lessor.

In the event of such termination as provided in this paragraph or as
provided in paragraph 12 hereof, Lessee shall remove all of Lessee’s facilities on
the site and the appurtenances thereto within ninety (90) days thereafter and
concurrently therewith the obligation of Lessee for payment of any rent or other
obligations shall terminate. All other improvements made to the site shall be and
remain the property of Lessee.

The Lessor shall have the option to terminate this lease if (a) in the Party’s
opinion necessary repairs to the leased premises cannot be made within One
Hundred Eighty (180) days of the date that the leased premises were damaged; (b)
because of the laws then in force, the premises may not be restored at a reasonable
cost to substantially the same condition in which it was prior to being damaged or
may not be used for the same use being made of it before it was damaged; or (¢)

that leased premises are damaged by a peril not insured against. The Lessor may

exercise the Lessor’s option by delivering a written notice of the Lessor’s election
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to terminate this lease within thirty (30) days after the date of that the building
and/or leased premises are damaged.

12, Default. Ifthe Lessee shall fail or neglect to do, keep, perform, or
observe any of the covenants and agreements contained herein on Lessee’s part to
be done, kept, performed, and observed and such default shall continue for thirty
(30) days or more after written notice of such failure or neglect shall be given to
Lessee by Lessor, or if on the expiration of this lease Lessee fails to surrender
possession of said leased premises, then and in either of said cases or events, the
Lessor may declare the Lessee in default and terminate Lessee’s rights hereunder.

13. Negligence. The Lessee shall pay for all damage to the leased
premises or the real property caused by the negligent act or omission of the Lessee
or any of its agents, employees, invitees, or contractors or by the Lessee’s failure
to promptly discharge the Lessee’s obligations under this lease or comply with the
terms of this lease, but only to the extent that such damage is not covered by
insurance proceeds actually recovered by Lessor. Any amount owed by the
Lessee shall be paid on demand by the Lessor.

14.  Taxes. The Lessee shall timely pay any taxes, assessments, license
fees, and public charges levied, assessed or imposed during the lease term against
the Lessee or the Lessee’s estate in this lease or the Lessee’s property situated
within the leased premises. On demand by the Lessor, the Lessee shall furnish the

Lessor with satisfactory evidence that payment has been made.
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15. Attorney’s Fees. In case suit or action is instituted to enforce

compliance with any of the terms, covenants, or conditions of this lease, the losing
party in such suit agrees to pay such sums as the trial court may adjudge
reasonable as attorney’s fees to be allowed the prevailing party in such suit or
action, and in the event any appeal is taken from any judgment or decree such suit
or action, the losing party on such appeal agrees to pay such further sum as the
appellate court may adjudge reasonable as attorney’s fees for the prevailing party
of such appeal.

16. FCC License. This agreement and all the terms and conditions

thereon are contingent upon Lessee or its assigns acquiring and/or maintaining the
appropriate FCC License.

17.  Waivers. Either party’s waiver of any breach of this lease shall not
be deemed to be a waiver of any subsequent breach of the same or any other
provision of this lease.

One party’s consent to any act by the other party requiring the first party’s
consent shall not be deemed to waive or render unnecessary the first party’s
consent to any subsequent similar act by the other party.

The Lessor’s receipt of any rent or other payment with or without
knowledge of the Lessee’s breach of any provisions of this lease shall not be

deemed a waiver of that breach unless the waiver is in writing and signed by the

Lessor.
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No delay or failure to exercise any right or remedy accruing to a party upon
any breach of this Lease by the other party shall be construed as a waiver of that
breach or any subsequent breach of the same provision.

18.  Binding Effect. Subject to the provisions regarding assignment, this

lease shall apply to and bind the heirs, successors, executors, administrators, and

assigns of the Lessor and Lessee.

19.  Severability of Provisions. If any provision of this lease is

determined to invalid or illegal, that invalidity or illegality shall in no way affect,
impair, or invalidate any other provision of this lease. Remaining provisions shall

remain in full force and effect.

20.  Authorized Signatories. The persons who have executed this lease
represent and warrant that they are duly authorized to execute this lease in their
individual or representative capacity as indicated.

21.  Time of Essence. Time is of the essence with respect to the

performance of every provision of this lease in which time of performance is a
factor.

22.  Amendment of Lease. No amendment of this lease shall be effective
unless in writing and signed by both parties to this lease.

23. Governing Law. This lease shall be construed and enforced in

accordance with the laws of the State of Idaho.

24.  Captions. The captions in this lease are for convenience only and

are not part of the lease.
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25.  Counterparts. This lease may be simultaneously executed in several
counterparts each of which shall be an original and all of which shall constitute

one and the same instrument.

26.  Entire Agreement. This lease constitutes the entire agreement
between the parties. There are no binding agreements or representations between
the parties except as expressed in this lease. The Lessee acknowledges that neither
the Lessor nor any of the Lessor’s agents has made any representation or warranty
as to the suitability of the leased premises or the common area for the conduct of
the Lessee’s business or the condition of any improvements located thereon. The
Lessee expressly waives any claim for damages by reason of any statement,
representation, warranty, promise, or other agreement of the Lessor or the Lessor’s
agent not contained in this lease.

27. Amendment of Lease. No amendment of this lease shall be effective

unless in writing and signed by both parties to this lease.

28. Goveming Law. This lease shall be construed and enforced in

accordance with the laws of the State of Idaho.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have set their hands the day and year

stated below.
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LESSOR: KINZER, et al

Madlynn Kinzer

Its: Owner

Dated: // / /'_?/ /29

LEASE

LESSEE: FIRST STEP
Eastside Marketplace
P. O. Box 9587
Moscow, ID 83843

o p2 i

Its: /%;fy/fm%
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Wishingte
STATE OF fadgﬁéﬁ)y <<
Wh.Fman )ss.
County of Latahr )

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that Madlynn Kinzer is
the individual who personally appeared before me, and said individual
acknowledged that she signed this instrument on oath stated that she was
authorized to execute the instrument, in her capacity as an owner of the property,
to be free and voluntary act of such party for the uses and purposes mentioned in
the instrument.

Dated this Z,ﬁ 7% day of _/l’f[zru/“; ,2008

. "oy
LT TN ) n
=~ ! 6“‘. ?.'. /';"/.}'f P 4 Va7 = /'Jr ?Z,\]
_-;-: sr MY 1 2 A AL DU /= ] AT
z 1 £
g

NQLT-*.,‘ X PUBLIC in and for the State
of Tdaho. R iding in:_ (‘02 #ris

é,,,‘_:}‘-o"ﬂ\"-’%ﬁgi:s* Commission Expires: //’ 3.::;,/ R0, RA009
i
STATE OF IDAHO )
) ss.
County of Latah )

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that
is the individual who personally appeared before me, and said individual
acknowledged that he signed this instrument, on oath stated that he was authorized
to execute the instrument and acknowledged it as the Representative of Global
Signal Services LLC, to be the free and voluntary act of such party for the uses
and purposes mentioned in this instrument.

Dated this _/ sqéy of @?{'@%—é@/ ,20207.

\\\\ \,ﬂ‘lCH,q 7/, . “'--\_/ -
Q-\ ................ < f,/, //l/ 8 /ég{? ——r
3 ...' NO)- {2’;’{; — 7 ~ y y / j/
s wl N %, = Printed Name: L7 /clire / [Vl
23Y S NOTARY PUBIC in and for the State
2 2%
7 <&

W S of IDAHO, residing in___Zyn5,001. /
O tensnan” \\\ L/
[\
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EXHIBIT “A”

LEASED SITE:

FIRST STEP owns 2 radio towers [described as (1) 50 foot Rohn 25¢g
(GPS located at 46.8114 degrees latitude by 116.9146 degrees longitude) (1)
100 foot Rohn 45g tower (GPS located at 46.8111 degrees latitude by 116.9145
degrees longitude] and 1 (8x20) shipping container structure currently located to
the far East of West Twin on Moscow Mountain at a place more patrticularly
described as:

[All located at: Commencing at a monument located South 1060 feet more
or less and East 580 feet more or less from 1/16 corner common to the
Southwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of Section 14 of Township 40North,
Range 5 West of the Boise Meridian. Thence North 50 feet, thence East 150
feet, thence South 50 feet, thence West 150 to the point of Beginning. All of the
forgoing real estate is situated in the County of Latah, State Of idaho.]
[46-48-66.6, 116-54-87.9 W, 4515 feet elevation.]

Exhibit B contains a site map done by “Steel in the Air* and identifies
FIRST STEP location as numbers 14, 17, and 18.




1-

Roscoe Williams
Benneatt Lumber

Clark Communications
Global Signal

KQQQ Radio Palouse
Inland Power and Light
Northwest Microwave
Inland Cellular

9- Rathburn Communicalions

10- Adelphia

11- AT&T Wireless Services
12-Avista

13- Idaho Bureau of
Communicalions

14- Latah Counly

15- KMOK- (Proposed)




FIRST AMENDMENT TO WEST TWIN SITE LEASE

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO WEST TWIN SITE LEASE (“Amendment”), dated as of the latter of
the signature dates below, is by and between West Twin, LLC, having a mailing address of 2809 Albright Grade
Lewiston, Id 83501 (“Lessor”) and First Step, an Idaho corporation, having a mailing address of P.O. Box 9587,
Moscow, ID 83843 (“Lessee™).

WHEREAS, Lessor and Lessee entered into a Lease dated November 13, 2008 (the “Lease™) whereby
Lessor leased to Lessee certain premises, therein described, that are a portion of the property located in Latah
County, State of Idaho, Parcel # RP40N05W133600; within Section 13, Township 40N, Range 5W, Boise Meridian
(the "Premises"); and

WHEREAS, Lessor and Lessee desire to amend the Lease to increase the size of the Premises; and

WHEREAS, Lessor and Lessee desire to adjust the rent in conjunction with the modifications to the Lease
contained herein; and

WHEREAS, Lessor and Lessee, in their mutual interest, wish to amend the Lease as set forth below
accordingly.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and other good and valuable consideration, the
receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Lessor and Lessee agree as follows:

1. Lease. Paragraph ! of the Lease is hereby amended as follows:

Lessor agrees to increase the size of the Premises leased to Lessee to accommodate Lessee’s needs. Upon the
execution of this Amendment, Lessor leases to Lessee the Premises as more completely described on attached
Exhibit A-1. Lessor’s execution of this Amendment will signify Lessor’s approval of Exhibit A-1. Exhibit A-1
hereby replaces Exhibit A to the Lease.

2. Lease Payments. Paragraph 5 of the Lease is hereby amended as follows:

Commencing on the first day of the month following the date that Lessee commences construction of the
modifications set forth in this Amendment, Rent shall be increased by $3500 annually to an annual base rent in the
amount of Eight Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and 00/100 ($8,500.00) to be paid in quarterly payments subject to
further adjustments as provided in the Lease.

3. Lessee’s Duties and Obligations. Paragraph 6 of the Lease is hereby amended as follows:

(xiv)  Lessee will be responsible for paying in a timely manner all utilities charges for electricity,
telephone service or any other utility used or consumed by Lessee on the Premises and Lessee shall secure its own
metered electrical supply.

4. Insurance. Paragraph 10 of the Lease is hereby amended as follows:

c. Lessor and Lessee each agree to indemnify and hold harmless the other party from and against any
and all claims, damages, costs and expenses, including reasonable attorney fees, to the extent caused by or arising
out of (a) the acts, omissions, negligence or willful misconduct, including claims for damage or personal injury in
the operations or activities on the property by the indemnifying party or the employees, agents, contractors,
licensees, lessees and/or sublessees of the indemnifying party, or (b) a breach of any obligation of the indemnifying
party under this Lease. The indemnifying party’s obligations under this section are contingent upon (i) its receiving
prompt written notice of any event giving rise to an obligation to indemnify the other party and (ii) the indemnified
party’s granting it the right to control the defense and settlement of the same. The parties hereby acknowledge that
under no circumstance, including but not limited to condemnation or breach of this Lease, shall Lessor be liable to
Lessee for any incidental or consequential damages, including but not limited to any loss of income, business or




profits, arising out of Lessee’s use of the Premises or Lessor’s performance or non-performance under this Lease,
even if Lessor has been advised of the possibility of such damages. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the
Lease, the parties hereby confirm that the provisions of Paragraph 10 shall survive the expiration or termination of
this Lease.

5. Taxes. Paragraph 14 of the Lease is hereby amended as follows:

Notwithstanding the foregoing, Lessee shall pay any personal property tax, real property tax or any other tax or fee
which is directly attributable to the presence or installation of Lessee’s equipment. Lessee shall pay such tax or fee
within thirty (30) days of receipt of an invoice from Lessor (together with supporting documentation indicating the
tax increase due to Lessee’s installation at and/or use of the Premises).

6. Interference. Paragraph 29 of the Lease is hereby added as follows:

Lessee shall not use the Premises in any way which interferes with the use of the Property by Lessor or lessees or
licensees (“Lessees™) of Lessor with rights in the Property prior in time to Lessee’s (subject to Lessee’s rights under
this Lease, including, without limitation, non-interference). Similarly, Lessor shall not use, nor shall Lessor permit
its lessees, or licensees entering the Premises subsequent to Lessee’s presence, or its employees, invitees or agents to
use, any portion of the Property in any way which materially interferes with the operations of Lessee. In the event
interference is caused to any party on the Property, the interfering party shall use reasonable efforts to correct and
eliminate the interference within forty-eight (48) hours of receipt of notification from the non-interfering party and,
if appropriate, performing an interference study in accordance with industry-standard procedures and practices. If
the interference cannot be corrected or eliminated within such 48-hour period, the interfering party shall cause the
frequency spectrum or signal strength, to be immediately powered down or turned off, with the right to turn such
interfering equipment back up during off-peak hours in order to determine whether such interference continues or
has been eliminated. If the interference cannot be corrected or eliminated, to the satisfaction of non-interfering
party, within twenty (20) days of receipt of written notice from non-interfering party, the interfering party shall or
shall cause such other interfering parties, as the case may be to cease the operations of the objectionable
communications equipment until the interference problems are resolved. In the event the interference problems are
not resolved, the Lessor and Lessee acknowledge that continuing interference may cause irreparable injury, and
therefore, the injured party shall have the right, in addition to any other rights it may have in law or in equity, to
bring a court action to enjoin such interference or terminate this Lease immediately upon written notice to the
interfering party. In no event will Lessor be liable for any indirect, special, incidental or consequential damages
(including, without limitation, loss of profits, income or business opportunities) arising from any such interference.
As used in this paragraph, “interference” shall include any performance degradation, misinterpretation, or loss of
information to a radio communications system caused by (i) unwanted energy emissions, radiations, or inductions,
or (ii) physical barriers including, but not limited to, walls, signage, metal frames or other structures. “Interference”
shall not include permissible interference as defined by the FCC.

7. Environmental Laws. Paragraph 30 of the Lease is hereby added as follows:

Lessor represents that it has no knowledge, without a duty to investigate, of any substance, chemical or waste
(collectively, “Hazardous Substance™) on the Property that is identified as hazardous, toxic or dangerous in any
applicable federal, state or local law or regulation. Lessor and Lessee shall not introduce or use any Hazardous
Substance on the Property in violation of any applicable law. Each party agrees to defend, indemnify and hold
harmless the other from and against any and all administrative and judicial actions and rulings, claims, causes of
action, demands and liability (collectively, “Claims™) including, but not limited to, damages, costs, expenses,
assessments, penalties, fines, losses, judgments and reasonable attorney fees that the indemnitee may suffer or incur
due to the existence of any Hazardous Substances on the property or the migration of any Hazardous Substance to
other properties or the release of any Hazardous Substance into the environment (collectively, “Actions”), that relate
to or arise from the indemnitor’s activities on the property. The indemnifications in this section specifically include,
without limitation, costs incurred in connection with any investigation of site conditions or any cleanup, remedial,
removal or restoration work required by any governmental authority. This Paragraph shall survive the termination
or expiration of this Lease.




7. Other Terms and Conditions Remain. In the event of any inconsistencies between the Lease and this
Amendment, the terms of this Amendment shall control. Except as expressly set forth in this Amendment, the Lease
otherwise is unmodified and remains in full force and effect. Each reference in the Lease to itself shall be deemed
also to refer to this Amendment.

8. Capitalized Terms. All capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same meanings as defined
in the Lease.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Lease to be effective as of the last date written below.

LESSOR: LESSEE:
West Twin, LLC First Step
an Idaho corporation

Y i

Print Name: Ken Schmidt
. Agent Its: President
Date: 6/28/11 Date:




EXHIBIT A-1

DESCRIPTION OF PREMISES
to the First Amendment to West Twin Site Lease dated
al., as individuals, as Lessor, and First Step, as Lessee.

z9
The Premises are described and/or de

> 2011, by and between Kinzer, et
subject to Lessor’s prior written approval:

picted as follows which shall be replaced with a Site Plan prior to construction,
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WEST TWIN SITE PLAN 100’ Tower
45’
24’ — :
45’
Old
Building
8’ Pad
39 33 \ 345
36.5’
16.75’
24'
16
10
16’
NEW

New SSV Tower

Building

Pad

LCZC Hrg: CUP 841
Applicant: First Step

Exhibit #: 2G

Date: 07/20/2011
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AC 70/7460-1K CHG 2

e ———— e ———
CHAPTER 2. GENERAL

20. STRUCTURES TO BE MARKED AND
LIGHTED

Any temporary or permanent structure, including all
appurtenances, that exceeds an overall height of 200
feet (61m) above ground level (AGL) or exceeds any
obstruction standard contained in 14 CFR part 77,
should normally be marked and/or lighted. However,
an FAA aeronautical study may reveal that the
absence of marking and/or lighting will not impair
aviation safety. Conversely, the object may present
such an extraordinary hazard potential that higher
standards may be recommended for increased
conspicuity to ensure safety to air navigation.
Normally outside commercial lighting is not
considered sufficient reason to omit recommended
marking and/or lighting. = Recommendations on
marking and/or lighting structures can vary
depending on terrain features, weather patterns,
geographic location, and in the case of wind turbines,
number of structures and overall layout of design.
The FAA may also recommend marking and/or
lighting a structure that does not exceed 200 (61m)
feet AGL or 14 CFR part 77 standards because of its
particular location.

21. GUYED STRUCTURES

The guys of a 2,000-foot (610m) skeletal tower are
anchored from 1,600 feet (488m) to 2,000 feet
(610m) from the base of the structure. This places a
portion of the guys 1,500 feet (458m) from the tower
at a height of between 125 feet (38m) to 500 feet
(153m) AGL. 14 CFR part 91, section 119, requires
pilots, when operating over other than congested
areas, to remain at least 500 feet (153m) from man-
made structures. Therefore, the tower must be
cleared by 2,000 feet (610m) horizontally to avoid all
guy wires. Properly maintained marking and lighting
are important for increased conspicuity since the guys
of a structure are difficult to see until aircraft are
dangerously close.

22. MARKING AND LIGHTING EQUIPMENT

Considerable effort and research have been expended
in determining the minimum marking and lighting
systems or quality of materials that will produce an
acceptable level of safety to air navigation. The FAA
will recommend the use of only those marking and
lighting systems that meet established technical
standards. While additional lights may be desirable

to identify an obstruction to air navigation and may,
on occasion be recommended, the FAA will
recommend minimum standards in the interest of
safety, economy, and related concerns. Therefore, to
provide an adequate level of safety, obstruction
lighting systems should be installed, operated, and
maintained in accordance with the recommended
standards herein.

23. LIGHT FAILURE NOTIFICATION

a. Sponsors should keep in mind that conspicuity is
achieved only when all recommended lights are
working. Partial equipment outages decrease the
margin of safety. Any outage should be corrected as
soon as possible. Failure of a steady burning side or
intermediate light should be corrected as soon as
possible, but notification is not required.

b. Any failure or malfunction that lasts more than
thirty (30) minutes and affects a top light or flashing
obstruction light, regardless of its position, should be
reported immediately to the appropriate flight service
station (FSS) so a Notice to Airmen (NOTAM) can
be issued. Toll-free numbers for FSS are listed in
most telephone books or on the web at
http://www.afss.com. This report should contain the
following information:

1. Name of persons or organizations reporting
light failures including any title, address, and
telephone number. ,

2. The type of structure.

3. Location of structure (including latitude and
longitude, if known, prominent structures, landmarks,
etc.).

4. Height of structure above ground level
(AGL)/above mean sea level (AMSL), if known.

5. A return to service date.

6. FCC Antenna Registration Number (for
structures that are regulated by the FCC).

Note-

1. When the primary lamp in a double obstruction light fails, and the
secondary lamp comes on, no report is required. However, when one of
the lamps in an incandescent L-864 flashing red beacon fails, it should be
reported.

2. After 15 days, the NOTAM is automatically deleted from the system.

The sponsor is responsible for calling the nearest FSS to extend the
outage date or to report a return to service date.

LCZC Hrg: CUP 841

Applicant: First Step
Exhibit #: 2H
Date: 07/20/2011




LCZC Hrg: CUP 841
Applicant: First Step
Exhibit #: 21

Date: 07/20/2011

o
<€
=
L
&)
=
<t
o
<
=
l—
|
N
w
=




Rockford
I3 :

£

=k éﬁ‘ BROADBANDUSA

\ ] % CONNECTING AMERICA'S COMMUNITIES

Plaza

Rosalia ™
o A Ieka.]

Tensed
Oakesdale A
(-1

Farmington
A . L

Steptoe

L] i ! i
Garfield /
L-1-] y

Potlatch
oce I;rmce“ton

A\ R e

Palouse ™
F | oo

Colfax e —— PR 3 Bovill 4
o0 Kamiak Butte 4 o \

Viola Moscow Mountain
oe

| - .»_ e
\ _ __._
\ N\ ; \ EX
Albion | : AN N ¥ Helmer \..~"A -

Deary

- R . P 3 Elk River
! - 5 o
Emy A e Troy
7 -]

Pullmai =
2™ ) A
/ / Paradise Ridge

g Bald suto | . <
e R sccon e |
Sothwick — da ~ — _ Hemlock
| 7 ) N o
” 1

/
| Juliaetta
goiton . = "
Uni P Geneses . f_—’l i ‘“\\_‘\. !
N onlontown ' oo ) A g S /
j . \ S~ imberline -
= Lenore = Timberline -4
3 A ® 7 4 [ Orofino ™~ e
' f X1 T
A Stout ranch [N Lovveon e TR L D Ja %
Pomeroy I\ 1 ° P o8 N
=* | | ; - Gilbert Grade A
Ie 11iNaY Lapwai Y ° £
A Lewiston oce pr & f !Velppe
- i, g Laubee Butte
‘SE . - A OSweem.iter Culdesac A e

Old Winchester | Kamiah
Asotin ¢ f A y

oo Bio Tower Nez Perce 4
°

=4

Winchester Craigmont 4 Ferdinand
o ] / o

(i A
/

[Conomeootcane IS
CURRENT NETWORK TS .

\ — e e 7‘
Gottormoni R " ourtain |

LEGEND P S

Fenn A Grangeville
— Current Connectivity ° oo

A Kidder Ridge
)

FSR BIP/BTOP Grant

FCC Licensed Microwave

Nez Perce Tribe BTOP Grant

FCG Licensed Microwave

Wireless Internet
Cable Internet
DSL Internet

A
Elk City
o

LCZC Hrg: CUP 841
Applicant: First Step
Exhibit #: 2J

Date: 07/20/2011

} @00

A Access Points



Products LLC

PURCHASER: RATHBUN COMMUNICATIONS

NAME OF PRODUCT: LATAH COUNTY, IDAHO
100 FT. MODEL SSV TOWER

FILE NUMBER: 0605868, 58944EH

DRAWING NUMBER: A090089

I CERTIFY THAT THE DESIGN OF THE REFERENCED STRUCTURE WAS
PREPARED UNDER MY SUPERVISION IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LOADING
AND SOIL CRITERIA SPECIFIED BY THE PURCHASER AND THAT I AM A
REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER UNDER THE LAWS OF THE

STATE OF IDAHO.

THE REFERENCED FOUNDATIONS ARE STANDARD FOUNDATIONS DESIGNED

IN ACCORDANCE WITH ANSIEIA-222-F NORMAL SOIL PARAMETERS. STANDARD
FOUNDATIONS SHOULD NOT BE RELIED UPON FOR THE REFERENCED SITE
WITHOUT COMPETENT PROFESSIONAL EXAMINATION AND VERIFICATION

OF THEIR SUITABILITY BASED ON THE SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS

EXISTING AT THE SITE.

——

CERTIFIED BY: P

L

F 4

-

r y , ;.
DATE:; /24 9'7

i F

LCZC Hrg: CUP 841

Applicant: First Step
Exhibit #: 2K
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NOTE-TOWER DESIGN, WIND PRESSURES, AND SHAPE FACTORS CONFORM TO STANDARDS SET BY TIA/EIA-222-F-1996. /J#;i

A BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF THE DESIGN REQUIREMENTS FOLLOWS-

1. DESIGN WIND LOAD PER 2006 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (IBC)

2. USING ANSI/TIA/EIA-222-F 1996 IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 3108.4 -
3. 130 MPH 3-SECOND GUST WIND SPEED (1/2" RADIAL ICE)

4. 110 MPH FASTEST-MILE WIND SPEED (1/2" RADIAL ICE) Ve

5. SITE: LATAH COUNTY, ID

6. STEP BOLTS WITH 3/8" SAFETY CLIMB SYSTEM

7. This data is located@ W:\Engr\W\dlc\060586BDCICE.ssv

INPUT PARRMETERS

s 3 v e e A
ko i***i**iﬁ; -
TOWER HEIGHT = 100.0 FEET ~ EXPOSURE = C PROJ. AREA OF LADDER, ROUND = .000 SQ.FT/FT FACE = 1
BASE ELEVATION = .0 FEET IMPORTANCE FACTOR = 1.000 PROJ. AREA OF LADDER, FLAT = ,069 SQ.FT/FT FACE = 1
WIND VELOCITY = 110.00 MPH RADIAL ICE = .50 IN. UNIFORM WEIGHT OF LADDER = .001 KIPS/FT
/ =
Gh = 1.162 -
P -
ESCALATED WINDLOADS ARE CALCULATED AT EACH SECTION MID-HEIGHT,
WINDLOADS ARE LISTED FROM TOP TO BOTTOM
FROM 100.0 FEET TO 80.0 FEET USE .0360 KSF
FROM B0.0 FEET TO 60.0 FEET USE .0335 KSF
FROM 60.0 FEET TO 40.0 FEET USE .0304 KSF
FROM 40.0 FEET TO 20.0 FEET USE .0270 KSF
FROM 20.0 FEET TO 0 FEET USE .0270 KSF
>>>>>> >>> NOTE ALL WIND PRESSURES HAVE BEEN REDUCED TO 75% OF ORIGINAL PRESSURES <<< <<<<<<
ANTENNA  WIND EFF. ANT. DEAD LOAD PROJ. AREA OF APPURTENANCES DEAD LOAD EFF.PROJ. ASSUMED
ELEVATION PRESSURE PROJ.AREA OF ANT. (SQ.FT./FT.) OF APPUR. AREA*M.A. TORQUE
(FEET)  (K/SQ-FT) (SQ.FT.) (KIPS) (KIPS/FT) (SQ.FT-FT) (FT-K)
DESCRIPTION OF LOADS ROUNDS FACE FLATS  FACE
ASP705 ON 3' S/A ---——=== 100.0 ¢ .0371 13.00 - .20 177 1 ¢ .055 1 004 -  65.00 2.41
ASP685 ON 3' S/A -----=-- 80.0 ,  .0348 13.00 / .20 1771 .000 0 .002 . 65.00 ~  2.26
ASPE85 ON 3' S/A ---~—=-- 60.0 .0320 13.00 , .20 1771 .000 0 .002 65.00 2.08
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WINDLOAD ON TOWER SECTIONS AND SUMMARY OF WEIGHTS
I I e et T e R e R L T 2

e R s S b st e e e o o e e e e e e e e ke ok ok o e W e e de e e LA S AR LS 2] e e e e e o e e e e e e e e e o e W R Fe e e i e e e
*COLUMN 1% *COLUMN 2% *COLUMN 3* *COLUMN 4* *COLUMN S5* * COLUMN 6 * *COLUMN 7* *COLUMN 8* *COLUMN 9*
* TOWER * *WIND ON * *WIND ON * * TOTAL * * WEIGHT * *WT. OF EA.* * TOTAL * *WT./SEC.* * ACCUM. *
* X * SECTION* *CONCENTR . *WIND FOR* *QF HDWE.* *SECTION W/* * ACCUM-~ * *OF TOWER* * WEIGHT *
*SECTION * * & UNIF.* *EFF . PROJ* *EA. TWR.* *FOR EACH* *ICE/HDWE . -* * ULATED * * STEEL * *OF TOWER*
* * * APPURT.* * AREAS * * SECTION¥* * SECTION* *IF PRESENT* *SEC.WTS.* * ONLY * * STEEL *
* NUMBER * * (KIPS) * * (KIPS) * * (KIPS) * * (KIPS) * * (KIPS) * * (KIPS) * * (KIPS) * * (KIPS) * '
drdek d ok e e ke o e e e de e e Fe e ok e e e ke ek e e e ek e e ¥ e I e g I o g ok Br e de e e de e o b ek e Fe e e e e e e e e e e v e e de o e e e e e ok e e o o e
6NST-1 ..N 1.998 .934 2.932 .50 1.38 1.38 .51 51
ENST-1 %N 1.930 416 2.347 .34 1.32 2.70 .61 ( .10) 1.12
6NST-1 **N 1.873 .000 1.873 .18 1.42 4.12 .87 ( .36) 1.99
TN-1 **N 1.899 .000 1.899 .18 1.78 5.90 1.20 ( .65) 3.19
8N-1 **N 2.133 .000 2.133 .18 1.99 7.89 1.37 ( .67) 4.56
| TOTAL INCREASED TOWER WEIGHT, IN ADDITION TO THE STANDARD TOWER SECTIONS = 1.78 KIPS

*4%%*% SECTION STATUS INDICATORS **¥¥#&

FOR EXAMPLE, 6NST-1 ..N
AAA . _HORIZONTAL BRACE INDICATOR

INDICATORS ARE: . (PERIOD) ---- = MEMBER NOT BEEFED
* (ASTERISK) ~- = MEMBER BEEFED

m....! LEG INDICATOR

? (QUESTION) -- = INCORRECT DATA

[
[
Il....DIAGONAL BRACE INDICATOR [ ! (EXCLAMATION) = NO MEMBER LARGE ENOUGH
[
[ N - = NOT APPLICABLE
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SHEARS, OVERTURNING MOMENTS AND LEG DATA
P e e e e e et e e L

ey e e e e e e e e ke e ar e e e e e o e ke e I v e e o Je de o K dr 3 e Jr de S dr e e o g g Je Je e e o o e o 9 9 o o o sk o e O e de e e de e J e e e ok i 7 e de e e % e ok ok I
*COLUMN 10* *COLUMN 11*  *COLUMN 12*  *COLUMN 13*  *COLUMN 14*  *COLUMN 15%  *COLUMN 16%  *COLUMN 17%  *COLUMN 18+
J e Je de e e d e dr ok ok 7 e e Ao e e e A 4 e o o Je e o o e ok ok e dr Jr 2 9t ol e o ok e e 9 v e e de o e ok o e e e i e ok de de o ke Ve o odr de e e ek U ek Fhkhddkdhkhhkki ek A A e ok e
* TOWER * * DIST- * * APPROX. * * TOTAL * % TOTAL * * MAXIMUM * % MAXIMUM * * MAXIMUM * * TOWER *
* * + ANCE * * CENTER- * * ACCUM. * % OVER- * * TENSION * * COMP. * *ALLOWABLE* * LEG *
+ SECTION * * BELOW * +* CENTER * * SHEAR ON* * TURNING * * FORONE * % FOR ONE * * LEG *  *DIMENSION*
* * x TOP * % OF LEGS * * TOWER * * MOMENTS * * LEG * % LEG *  *CAPACITY * + *
+ NUMBER * * (FT.) * * (FT.) * * (KIPS) * *(FT-KIPS)* * (KIPS) * * (KIPS) * * (KIPS) *  *(INCHES) *
o e v de e de ek fede dr g dede g Fedhok Rk ok o e e de g de e g ke e ke e Je e e de de ok de g e o oo e de e e e ek e ke ke o de o e de ok hede ke ke ok #e Y e o e e A e e e e e e e de e de de de ke K ek de s % o e ek e
6NST-1  ..N 20.0 4.54 2.93 29.61 7.11 8.06[ .24] 33.73 PIPE2.0STD
ENST-1  .*N 40.0 4.54 5.28 107.55 26.53 28.41( .84]  33.73 PIPE2.0STD
ENST-1  **N 60.0 4.58 7.15 231.84 57.20 60.08[ .80] 74.78 PIPE2.5E.H
7N-1 **N 80.0 6.63 9.05 393.85 66.79 70.92[ .67] 105.08 PIPE3.OE.H
8N-1 *aN 100.0 8.63 11.18 596.17 77.36 82.88[ .66] 125.23 PIPE3.5E.H
s P P
<<<<< NOTE >>>>> THE ALLOWABLE CAPACITIES ON THIS ANALYSIS INCLUDE A 33.3 PERCENT INCREASE.
<<<<< NOTE >>>>> [ ] SHOWS LOAD/CAPACITY RATIO.
REACTIONS FOR FOUNDATION DESIGN
Fr e de dr de de e % e i ok e o e sk e ol e o o o e o ol o o o o P
COMPRESSION/LEG 82.88 KIPS =
TENSION/LEG 77.36 KIPS — ;;// . é:"” /f;Z/f’
SHEAR/LEG 7.46 KIPS ANCHOR BOLTS REQUIRED /- 25;/(’ - 5
TOTAL SHEAR 11.18 KIPS

OVERTURNING MOMENT §96.17 FT-KIPS
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BRACING LOADS, SIZES AND BOLTS
e e e e oot e o e e e e e e e

o e e e e e W e e o e % % ko A o o e e e i e e e kb aEE ATy e e e e e o e ode e e e dedrdrdedrdededdek e e vk e e e e v e o drdr e ok b e e
*COLUMN 19* *COLUMN 20* *COLUMN 21+ *COLUMN 22%* *COLUMN 23* *COLUMN 24%* *COLUMN 25 * *COLUMN 26* *COLUMN 27%
Tk hkwrkkkh ok e e de ok e ek ek e g e de dr dek e de kR e de de ot de o ke e e e Je de A e dr g K e W g do e A ek ke e ok e o e Je e e de o e o e e dedr A deded ko ke ke FThdkkkhkd ik
*  TPTOWER * *  HORIZ. * * HORIZ. * *REMAINING* *MAX .AXIAL* *AXIAL LD.* *ANGLE/PIPE* * & *NO.& SIZE*
= * * COMP, OF¥* * COMP. * * SHEAR TO¥ *LOAD FOR * * COLUMN * */SOLID RD,* * BRACE * * OF BRACE*
* SECTION * * SHEAR IN* * QF LEG * * BE TAKEN* * TOWER * *CAPACITY * *BAR/ BRACE* * CONNECT.* * BOLTS *
* * * ONE FACE* = LOAD * *BY BRACES* * BRACING * *QF BRACES* * DIMENSION* * CAPACITY* *REQUIRED *
* NUMBER * *  (KIPS) * * (KIPS) * * (KIPS) * * (KIPS) * * (KIPS) * * (INCHES) * * (KIPS) * *PER CONN.*
ET TR 22 e e e e ke e ke P R a Db e de e de ke gk W e deAdedede Rodedeok dde Fddhhhdeh ik Fhkdkwkkhdrkd  wkkhkdkhkdohhh Jrde e de e ke ded

4E 4 4.43
6NST-1  ..N 3.142 .000 3.142 2.094 [ 58] 7858 L1-1/2x‘5/1¢, > .ov63—  1-1/2IN.DIA(*)
.188 IN. CLIP

5 A 3
ENST-1  .*N 5.236 .000 5.236 3.490 [ .~64] 7.858 L 1.5X3/16 > S 1-~1/2IN.DIA(*)
.188 IN. CLIP

.43 H.635
6NST-1  **N 6.469 .000 6.469 4.311 [ .79 7.858 L 1.5%3/16 QD> etk 1-1/2IN.DIA(*)
.188 IN. CLIP
TN-1 way 7.208 3.958 3.250 1.851 [ .34) 8.243 L1.75X3/16 a9 5.44 1-1/2IN.DIA(*)
.188 IN. CLIP
8N-1 kN 8.358 4.603 3.755 2.117 [ .45] 4.733 L1.75X3/16 <> 5.44 1-1/2IN.DIA(*)

.188 IN. CLIP

<<<<< NOTE >>>>> THE ALLOWABLE CAPACITIES ON THIS ANALYSIS INCLUDE A 33.3 PERCENT INCREASE.
<<<<< NOTE >>>>> [ ] SHOWS MAX.LOAD/CAPACITY RATIO.

IF THE SYMBOL--(*)-~APPEARS AFTER THE BOLT SIZE, IT INDICATES THAT THREADS MUST BE EXCLUDED FROM SEEAR PLANES.

IF THE SYMBOL--(H)-—-APPEARS AFTER THE LOADS ABOVE, IT INDICATES THAT THE LOADS ARE FOR THE MAIN HORIZONTAL.

IF THE SYMBOL--*-~APPEARS AFTER THE CLIP SIZE, IT INDICATES THAT THE HORIZONTAL BRACE CONTROLLED THE CLIP AND BOLT SIZE.
IF THE SYMBOL-- (+)~~APPEARS AFTER THE DIAGONAL CAPACITY (COL. 24), IT INDICATES THE HORIZONTAL BRACE CAPACITY CONTROLS
THE DIAGONAL BRACE CAPACITY.

THE LETTER APPEARING BEFORE THE CONNECTICN CAPACITY IN COLUMN 26 INDICATES THE CONTROLLING FACTOR.
<B> = BRACE BOLT CONTROLS CONNECTION CAPACITY; <C> = BRACE CLIP CONTROLS; <> = BRACE CONTROLS.
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TWIST AND DEFLECTION DATA
LR L T T 2 2,

whk Ak hdhkhk Jr e e e e ok ok ok e e e e s e e ok e ok e de ke de ke ke Je et ok e vk e e
*COLUMN 28%* *COLUMN 29%* *COLUMN 30%* *COLUMN 31+ *COLUMN 32+
ke ke ko ek e TRk ek ekt ek ARk hdeok ke
* TOWER * *  TWIST ~* * TOTAL * * DEFLEC- * * TOTAL *
* N * FOR EACH* * ACCUM- * *TION FOR * * ACCUM- ~
* SECTION * * TOWER * * ULATED * *EA. TOWER* * ULATED *
* * * SECTION * *  TWIST * * SECTION * * DEFL. *
* NUMBER * * (DEGREES) * * (DEGREES) * * (DEGREES) * * (DEGREES) *
e o e e e ek ek o e ok e e e e e ke h e e e e v ok ke Ve de e o ke e e e
6NST-1 N .140 .479 .053 .910
6NST-1 *N .132 .339 .245 .857
6NST-1 * N .131 .207 .283 .612
TN~1 *aN .048 .076 .186 .329

8N-1 * AN .029 -029 .143 .143
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NOTE-TOWER DESIGN, WIND PRESSURES, AND SHAPE FACTORS CONFORM TO STANDARDS SET BY TIA/EIA-222-F-1996.

A BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF THE DESIGN REQUIREMENTS FOLLOWS-

DESIGN WIND LOAD PER 2006 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (IBC)
USING ANSI/TIA/EIA-222-F 1996 IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 3108.4
130 MPH 3-SECOND GUST WIND SPEED (1/2" RADIAL ICE)

110 MPH FASTEST-MILE WIND SPEED (1/2" RADIAL ICE)

SITE: LATAH COUNTY, ID

STEP BOLTS WITH 3/8" SAFETY CLIMB SYSTEM

This data is located@ W:\Engr\W\dlc\0605868DC.ssv

INPUT PARAMETERS
dkhkhhhkh kR kkhk

e
TOWER HEIGHT = 100.0 FEET ’ EXPOSURE = C PROJ. AREA OF LADDER, ROUND = .000 SQ.FT/FT FACE = 1
BASE ELEVATION = .0 FEET IMPORTANCE FACTOR = 1.000 PROJ. AREA OF LADDER, FLAT = .019 SQ.FT/FT FACE = 1
WIND VELOCITY = 110.00 MPH RADIAL ICE = .00 IN. UNIFORM WEIGHT OF LADDER = .001 KIPS/FT
e Gh = 1.162
ESCALATED WINDLOADS ARE CALCULATED AT EACH SECTION MID-HEIGHT,
WINDLOADS ARE LISTED FROM TOP TO BOTTOM
FROM 100.0 FEET TO 80.0 FEET USE 0479 RSF
FROM 80.0 FEET TO 60.0 FEET USE 0446 KSF
FROM 60.0 FEET TO 40.0 FEET USE 0405 KSF
FROM 40.0 FEET TO 20.0 FEET USE 0360 KSF
FROM 20.0 FEET TO .0 FEET USE 0360 KSF
ANTENNA WIND EFF. ANT. DEAD LOAD PROJ. AREA OF APPURTENANCES DEAD LOAD EFF.PROJ. ASSUMED
ELEVATION PRESSURE PROJ.AREA OF ANT. (SQ.FT./FT.) OF APPUR. AREA*M.A. TORQUE
(FEET) (K/SQ-FT) (SQ.FT.) (KIPS) (KIPS/FT) (SQ.FT-FT) (FT-K)
DESCRIPTION OF LOADS ROUNDS FACE FLATS FACE
ASP705 ON 3' S/A -——-=--- 100.0 .0494 8.70 N .13 .093 1 .042 1 .003 42.00 2.08
-
Ve
ASP685 ON 3' S/A --——-—--~ 80.0 .0464 8.70 .13 .093 1 .000 0 .001 42.00 1.95
ASP685 ON 3' S/A -------- 60.0 .0427 8.70 .13 .093 1 .000 0 .001 42.00 1.79
&
i e —— - :

-

s .
/ /
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WINDLOAD ON TOWER SECTIONS AND SUMMARY OF WEIGETS
P A L R R e e I R e S 2L L2 2

Fhhhk kR L2 2 e e e e e de v de o de e ANk e de Ao e ek ek ke e e e e el e e e e Fhd e kdhh e e o ek ek e e Hhkhkhhkh ok
*COLUMN 1+ *COLUMN 2* *COLUMN 3* +*COLUMN 4w *COLUMN 5* * COLUMN 6 * *COLUMN 7* *COLUMN 8* *COLUMN 9*
* TOWER * *WIND ON * *WIND ON * * TOTAL * * WEIGHT * *WT. OF EA.* * TOTAL * *WT./SEC. * * ACCUM. *
* * * SECTION* *CONCENTR. *WIND FOR¥ *OF HDWE.* *SECTION W/* * ACCUM- * *OF TOWER* * WEIGHT *
*SECTION * * & UNIF.* *EFF . PROJ* *EA. TWR.™* *FOR EACH* *ICE/HDWE . -* * ULATED * * STEEL * *QF TOWER®*
* * * APPURT.* * AREAS * * SECTION™* * SECTION* *IF PRESENT* *SEC.WTS.* * ONLY ~* * STEEL *
* NUMBER * * (KIPS) * * (KIPS) * * (KIPS) * * (KIPS) * * (KIPS) * * (KIPS) * * (KIPS) * * (KIPS) *
e e e T EhhEE AR RRK Hedddk ko N et Rk Hdde e ek e e o e e e e e e e e e o e e e e e e Hded gk khh
6NST ..N 2.002 .833 2.836 .34 .85 .85 .51 .51
6NST .*N 1.913 .372 2.285 .23 .84 1.69 .61 ( .10) 1.12
6NST **N 1.860 .000 1.860 .12 .99 2.68 .87 ( .36) 1.99
™ **N 1.949 .000 1.949 .12 1.32 4.00 1.20 ( .65) 3.19
8N **N 2.195 .000 2.185 .12 1.49 5.49 1.37 ( .67) 4.56
TOTAL INCREASED TOWER WEIGHT, IN ADDITION TO THE STANDARD TOWER SECTIONS = 1.78 KIPS

*4kkdks SECTION STATUS INDICATORS ***a%

FOR EXAMPLE, 6NST ..N | INDICATORS ARE: . (PERIOD) ---- = MEMBER NOT BEEFED
A~4 . .HORIZONTAL BRACE INDICATOR | * (ASTERISK) -- = MEMBER BEEFED
|l....DIAGONAL BRACE INDICATOR | ! (EXCLAMATION) = NO MEMBER LARGE ENOUGH
| LEG INDICATOR | ? (QUESTION) -- = INCORRECT DATA
|

N —mememocmooee = NOT APPLICABLE
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SHEARS, OVERTURNING MOMENTS AND LEG DATA
L e e T e e 2 A p e

e e e e e e ok ke de e e e ok ok de e Je o o Je o & ek ok e e Jc e g e de e e e ke e e e de v e e ke A de e dd ko d b drdd ok wd ko kkd AR Ak
*COLUMN 10* *COLUMN 11+ *COLUMN 12+ *COLUMN 13* *COLUMN 14+ *COLUMN 15* *COLUMN 16%* *COLUMN 17* *COLUMN 18%*
e e Jr ok e g e e e ke kkdhdhhhhnk ek kR kR R R R R R FE Ak AT AN Rk E A I AR EARK ErkEE R R R R e RS e AR

* TOWER * * DIST- * * APPROX. * * TOTAL * * TOTAL * * MAXIMUM * * MAXIMUM * * MAXIMUM * * TOWER *

* * X ANCE * * CENTER- * *  ACCUM. * * OQVER- * * TENSION * * COMP. * *ALLOWABLE* * LEG *
* SECTION * * BELOW * * CENTER * * SHEAR ON* * TURNING * * FOR ONE * * FOR ONE * * LEG * *DIMENSION*
* * & TOP i * OF LEGS * * TOWER * * MOMENTS * * LEG * * LEG * *CAPACITY * * *
* NUMBER * bt (FT.) * * {FT.) = i (KIPS) * * (FT-KIPS) * * (KIPS) * * (KIPS) * * (KIPS) * * (INCHES) *
ol ek kW e e e e e o ok e e oA odr e e e e e e ok Y v o e e A e ok o ek Ao Aok e o ek e e e e e e e o e e e g e de e g de e dede e ke ok Ak e N e e e
6NST ..N 20.0 4.54 2.84 28.62 7.02 7.62[ .23] 33.73 PIPE2.0STD
6NST N 40.0 4.54 5.12 104.46 26.07 27.25[ .81] 33.73 PIPE2.0STD
6NST **N 60.0 4.58 6.98 225.48 56.03 57.91{ .77] 74.78 PIPEZ.5E.H 7
™ kN 80.0 6.63 8.93 384.59 65.75 68.55{ .65] 105.08 PIPE3.0E.H
8N **N 100.0 8.63 11.12 585.14 76.61 80.45{ .64] 125.23 PIPE3.5E.H
<<<<< NOTE >>>>> THE ALLOWABLE CAPACITIES ON THIS ANALYSIS INCLUDE A 33.3 PERCENT INCREASE.
<<<<< NOTE >>>>> [ ] SHOWS LOAD/CAPACITY RATIO.
REACTIONS FOR FOUNDATION DESIGN
AR E AR R R R AR R R AR AR A AR TR R AR ARk
COMPRESSION/LEG 80.45 KIPS o r
TENSION/LEG 76.61 KIPS s 7 — & g
SHEAR/LEG 7.42 KIPS ANCHOR BOLTS REQUIRED /¢ ~ /& X o> /‘4;
TOTAL SHEAR 11.12 KIPS

OVERTURNING MOMENT 585.14 FT-KIPS
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BRACING LOADS, SIZES AND BOLTS
L L Py )

W e e e e ERERE N R TN HH AN RN NN e e e e e W e e e de e e e e e e e o o e e e e ke ek ¢ r 9 de e dr de e e ok e e o e 3 e e ok e o e W e
*COLUMN 19+ *COLUMN 20* *COLUMN 21% *COLUMN 22%* *COLUMN 23%* *COLUMN 24+ *COLUMN 25 * *COLUMN 26%* *COLUMN 27+
e o e e de e o e ek e dr e Je v Jr de e o W e do e e o o e e A e Fedr ok e drdede ok ke w e de e e e ok e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e o e e e o e ke e o o o A ok LA E R E LS SR
* TOWER * * HORIZ. *> * HORIZ. * *REMAINING* *MAX . AXIAL* *AXIAL LD.* *ANGLE/PIPE* * b’ *NO.& SIZE*
£ * * COMP. OF¥* * COMP. * * SHEAR TO* *LOAD FOR * * COLUMN * */SOLID RD.* * BRACE * * OF BRACE*
* SECTION * * SHEAR IN* * OF LEG * * BE TAKEN* * TOWER * *CAPACITY * *BAR/ BRACE* * CONNECT.* * BOLTS *
* o * ONE FACE* ] LOAD * *BY BRACES* * BRACING * *OF BRACES* * DIMENSION* * CAPACITY* *REQUIRED *
* NUMBER * * (KIPS) ~ * (KIPS) * * (KIPS) * * (KIPS) * * (KIPS) * * (INCHES) * * (KIPS) * *PER CONN.*
e g ok o e ok e e e % Jr g o o I e o ke e e e e e e e ode ok e o e ek de e ode ek e ke e e e e e Jo A A oA Aok & e e e e e de ke ke ok e ek ok ko Tededr e gk ok ko ke LA AR 2R 2 2 2L d

S 7 5 4.53
ENsT N 2.013 .000 2.913 1.942 { .54] 7.358 L1-1/2X"/f1, Qe 363 1-1/2IN.DIA(*)
. .188 IN. CLIP

L7e 4s3
6NST L*H 4.893 .000 4.893 3.261 [ ~6®] 7.858 L 1.5X3/16 > 544 1-1/2IN.DIA(*)
. .188 IN. CLIP

2 f

4 EloS
ENST N 6.120 .000 6.120 4.079 [—-~¥5] 7.858 L 1.5X3/16 <> 544 1-1/2IN.DIA(*)
.188 IN. CLIP
N bt 6.966 3.865 3.101 1.766 [ .32] 8.243 L1.75X3/16 <> 5.44 1-1/2IN.DIA(*)
-188 IN. CLIP
BN TRy 8.194 4.518 3.676 2.073 [ .44] 4.733 L1.75X3/16 <> 5,44 1-1/2IN.DIA(*)

.188 IN. CLIP

<<<<< NOTE >>>>> THE ALLOWABLE CAPACITIES ON THIS ANALYSIS INCLUDE A 33.3 PERCENT INCREASE.
<<<<< NOTE >>>>> [ ] SHOWS MAX.LOAD/CAPACITY RATIO.

IF THE SYMBOL--(*)--APPEARS AFTER THE BOLT SIZE, IT INDICATES THAT THREADS MUST BE EXCLUDED FROM SHEAR PLANES.

IF TEE SYMBOL--(H)-—APPEARS AFTER THE LOADS ABOVE, IT INDICATES THAT THE LOADS ARE FOR THE MAIN HORIZONTAL.

IF THE SYMBOL--*--APPEARS AFTER THE CLIP SIZE, IT INDICATES THAT THE HORIZONTAL BRACE CONTROLLED THE CLIP AND BOLT SIZE.
IF THE SYMBOL-- (+)--APPEARS AFTER TEBE DIAGONAL CAPACITY(COL. 24), IT INDICATES THE HORIZONTAL BRACE CAPACITY CONTROLS
THE DIAGONAL BRACE CAPACITY.

THE LETTER APPEARING BEFORE THE CONNECTION CAPACITY IN COLUMN 26 INDICATES THE CONTROLLING FACTOR.
<B> = BRACE BOLT CONTROLS CONNECTION CAPACITY; <C> = BRACE CLIP CONTROLS; <M> = BRACE CONTROLS.
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TWIST AND DEFLECTION DATA

LA AR E RS AR ARt ER R E s

4t ke e ek e dede e e de e de e o e sk e e e e e ek de o e o e e e e e e ok e e e
*COLUMN 28* *COLUMN 29%* *COLUMN 30% *COLUMN 31 *COLUMN 32%
dekdhhddokkk Fkkdkhdkhkk dkdkdod ko dkkok Fhhk AR R N e 2s s At g
* TOWER * *  TWIST * *  TOTAL * * DEFLEC- * * TOTAL *
* i * FOR EACE* * ACCUM- * *TION FOR * * ACCUM- *
* SECTION * * TOWER * * ULATED * *EA. TOWER* * ULATED *
* * * SECTION +* * TWIST * * SECTION * * DEFL. *
* NUMBER * * (DEGREES) * * (DEGREES) * * (DEGREES) * * (DEGREES) *
S R S Hhkkk kR dd gk Wk khk A e de sk de e e e e ek A
ENST ..N .121 .413 .051 .885
6NST LEN .114 .292 .237 .834
6NST N .113 .178 .276 .597
™ N .D41 .0686 .182 .321

BN bl .} .025 .025 .140 -140




CUP #841 — Staff Introduction

A request was made by First Step Internet for a conditional use permit to place a telecommunication
tower on a 80-acre parcel in the Agriculture/Forest zone. The property is owned by West Twin LLC, and
is located at 3812 Foothill Road, in Section 13, Township 40 North, Range 05 West, B.M. in Latah
County and is referenced as Latah County Assessor’s parcel number RP4AONO5SW133600A.

The Latah County Land Use Ordinance, under section 3.01.02(6), lists “communication towers and
transmission facilities” as conditionally permitted uses in the Agriculture/Forestry zone.

3) Section 7.01.02 requires:
1. A conditional use may be granted if the Zoning Commission finds that the proposed use
conforms to each of the following criteria:

A. The use is not detrimental to the health and safety of those in the surrounding area and will
not otherwise adversely affect permitted uses or the enjoyment of such uses in that zone to
any greater extent than a permitted use in that zone;

B. The use will not require facilities or services with excessive costs to the public;
C. The use is not in conflict with the goals and policies of the Comprehensive Plan.

2. If the Zoning Commission finds that a proposed use is essential to the public health, safety,
or welfare, such use may be permitted even if the use is not found to meet the criteria listed
above.

3. The Zoning Commission shall have the authority to set an expiration date for any
conditional use permit so long as the reasons for such are included in their finding of fact |
and conclusions of law. |

4) Section 4.05.07 requires the Zoning Commission to consider the following factors:

In addition to the conditional use permit criteria set out above in Section 7.01.02, the Zoning
Commission shall take the following considerations into account when deciding whether to grant
a conditional use permit for a wireless telecommunication tower:

1. Whether or not the wireless telecommunication provider has attempted in good faith to co-locate
or use an existing structure in the county;

2. Whether the height, design, and any proposed future modification of the wireless
telecommunication facility, will reduce or eliminate visual obtrusiveness to the greatest extent
feasible and practical;

Whether it has been demonstrated the tower will have a negative impact on nearby property;
4. Whether or not the existing land use of the proposed site is unique to that land; and

Whether any lighting required by law may pose an unreasonable nuisance at the proposed site.
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5) Section 4.05.08 lists required conditions for towers, in addition to any other conditions the
Zoning Commission sees reasonable to require:

The following are required conditions for the approval of the construction of towers and shall
appear in any CUP approved for such use:

1. All towers must be built so as to allow for a total of at least three wireless telecommunication
providers on the tower. (Exhibit #2D)

2. All towers must be setback a minimum of 150% the height of the tower from any public road or
property line, and a minimum of 1000 feet from any residence or commercial building unless
consents pursuant to 4.05.06.02.B.(9) are filed with the Planning Department in which event the
Zoning Commission may waive such 1000 foot setback if it deems such to be appropriate.
(Exhibit #2F)

3. If equipment enclosures will be located on the ground, a 6-7 foot high fence of wood, masonry or
privacy slats completely surrounding the equipment enclosure is required to secure and screen the
equipment and structure.

4. A warning sign no larger than three (3) square feet and no smaller than two (2) square feet must be
placed on the fencing access/gate. It must contain the name of the owner and operator of the
facility, and a phone number for cases of emergency as well as any other information required by
law.

5. Any tower/structure shall be finished in a non-reflective neutral color or as otherwise specified by

the Zoning Commission.

No ladder rungs or climbing pegs on towers shall be allowed within 20 feet of the ground.

No towers with guy wires are allowed.

8. No lighting of antennas or antenna support structures except as required by the Federal Aviation
Administration.

9. Transmission towers and all accompanying equipment enclosures or ancillary facilities shall be
camouflaged to fit into their immediate surroundings at the discretion of the Zoning Commission.

10. Prior to turning on the antenna(s) or using them, the applicant must submit documentation
demonstrating the provider is licensed in good standing by the Federal Communications
Commission (FCC).

11. Compliance at all times with any applicable laws or regulations including the Latah County
Zoning Ordinance

12. All applicants granted a permit under this section shall cooperate and negotiate in good faith with
other providers or tower owners in efforts to co-locate. Such good faith shall include sharing
technical information to evaluate the feasibility of co-location. Such technical information is
limited to necessary information to evaluate the feasibility of co-location.

a. If a provider is denied the opportunity to co-locate by a tower owner or operator with a
conditional use permit granted under Section 4.05, the denied party shall obtain a technical
study showing co-location is possible from an independent third party prior to
consideration for a permit. If the study concludes co-location may occur without
impairment to the existing operator(s), the tower owner shall be charged the expense of the
study and co-location shall be permitted at such a reasonable fee.

b. In the event that the parties are unable to agree as to what is fair market value, the parties
shall notify the Planning Department of such in writing and shall then select a certified
general appraiser in the state of Idaho to determine the fair market value and notify the
County of the same within thirty (30) days. If the parties do not agree on the selection of
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an appraiser and so notify the Planning Department, the Planning Department may arrange
for an appraiser, at the expense of both parties. The determination of fair market value by
any such appraiser shall be binding on the parties.

¢. Failure of a tower owner to allow co-location at a reasonable fee and on reasonable terms
shall result in the immediate revocation of the owner’s conditional use permit.

6) Section 4.05.09 requires the Zoning Commission to set as a condition an automatic lien.

The following exhibits will now be entered into the record.

The following exhibits were submitted with the staff packet:

EXHIBITS:

Exhibit #1. Staff Report

Exhibit #1A. Criteria Worksheet

Exhibit #1B. Latah County Comprehensive Plan and Vicinity Map
Exhibit #1C. Zoning Map

Exhibit #1D. Adjoining Property Owners and Acrial Photograph Map
Exhibit #2. Application Form (Submitted by Applicant)

Exhibit #2A. Applicant’s Narrative (Submitted by Applicant)
Exhibit #2B. Applicant’s Response to 4.05.06

Exhibit #2C. Site plan (Submitted by Applicant)

Exhibit #2D. Co-Location Agreement

Exhibit #2E. Applicant’s site lease

Exhibit #2F. Proposed site location

Exhibit #2G. Detailed Site Plan

Exhibit #2H. FAA Lighting Requirements

Exhibit #21. Tower Range Map

Exhibit #2J. Network Map

Exhibit #2K. Tower Plans

Exhibit #3. Staff Introduction for Latah County Zoning Commission public hearing for CUP 841 on July

20,2011

That is all staff has unless the Commission has questions.
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